CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM
AS AT 31 JULY 2001

78  |

8. Net Defaults
The net default rate of student loans is a major component of the Government’s cost of
being involved in the Program.  The rate is 10.9%, which corresponds to a provision rate of
11.3% on new loans issued.  This rate is closely linked with the employment environment
for new graduates since that environment affects the ability of students to repay their loans.

The low-cost scenario reduces the gross default by 2% to 20% and increases the recovery
rate to 60.5%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 7.9% with a corresponding provision of
8.3% of new loans issued.  An assumed enhanced economic environment in the future will
reduce the default rate.  Potential better communication with students will also serve to
reduce this rate.

The high-cost scenario increases the gross default rate by 2% to 24% and decreases the
recovery rate to 42.0%.  Subsequently, the net default rate is 13.9% with a corresponding
provision of 14.3% on new loans issued.  The economic environment is assumed to be worse
in this scenario with a higher unemployment rate for students.

The results of the sensitivity tests are shown below.

Table 48: Sensitivity Test Results for Loan Year 2025-2026

Assumptions Scenario
Loans
Issued Increase

Growth
Rate

Portfolio
July Increase Net Cost Increase

  ($ million) % % ($ million) % ($ million) %

Base scenario Best-estimate 2,495 – 2.0 17,034 – 1,412 –

Sensitivity tests
1 – Index limit with inflation High-cost 4,342 74.0 5.6 26,389 54.9 1,982 40.4

2 – Wage differential -0.5% Low-cost 2,597 4.1 2.1 17,676 3.8 1,397 -1.1
2 – Wage differential +0.5% High-cost 2,369 -5.0 1.9 16,266 -4.5 1,425 0.9

3 – Inflation –1% Low-cost 2,255 -9.6 1.7 15,422 -9.5 1,115 -21.0
3 – Inflation +1% High-cost 2,733 9.5 2.2 21,073 23.7 1,760 24.7

4 – High participation Low-cost 2,090 -16.2 -1.9 15,920 -6.5 1,282 -9.2
4 – Low participation High-cost 2,684 7.6 2.5 18,005 5.7 1,471 4.2

5 – Tuition –3% Low-cost 2,097 -16.0 1.0 14,856 -12.8 1,289 -8.7
5 – Tuition +3% High-cost 2,942 17.9 2.8 19,456 14.2 1,550 9.8

6 – Interest rate –2% Low-cost 2,495 – 2.0 16,679 -2.1 1,231 -12.8
6 – Interest rate +2% High-cost 2,495 – 2.0 17,384 2.1 1,594 12.9

7 – Interest relief take-up 70% Low-cost 2,495 – 2.0 16,859 -1.0 1,356 -4.0
7 – Interest relief take-up 130% High-cost 2,495 – 2.0 17,207 1.0 1,465 3.7

8 – Net default rate 7.9% Low-cost 2,495 – 2.0 17,217 1.1 1,351 -4.3
8 – Net default rate 13.9% High-cost 2,495 – 2.0 16,850 -1.1 1,519 7.6

ACTUARIAL REPORT
CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM

AS AT 31 JULY 2001

   |  79

Appendix 5 – Acknowledgements

We would like to thank the Socio-Economic Research Group, Canada Student Loans Program
Division of the Department of Human Resources Development Canada that provided the relevant
data used in this report.  Without the Group’s useful assistance, we would not have been able to
produce this report.

The following people assisted in the preparation of this report:

Francis Picotte
Monique Denner
Stephan Sabourin, A.S.A.